BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of)	
Big River Broadband, LLC)	Case No. KA-2019
For Video Service Authorization)	

APPLICATION FOR VIDEO SERVICE AUTHORIZATION

COMES NOW, Big River Broadband, LLC ("Big River", "Company" or "Applicant") pursuant to §67.2679.7 and for its Application to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") for video service authorization states as follows:

1. The Applicant's legal name is Big River Broadband, LLC. Big River is a Delaware limited liability company with its principal Missouri office at 24 S Minnesota Ave., Cape Girardeau, MO, 63703. Big River is duly registered to do business in Missouri. A copy of Big River's Certificate of Registration from the Missouri Secretary of State's Office is attached as Attachment A. Big River's street and mailing address, electronic mail address, fax and telephone numbers are:

Big River Broadband, LLC 24 S. Minnesota Ave

Cape Girardeau, MO 63703

Telephone: 573 651-3373 Facsimile: 573 651-3605 Customer Service: 800 455-1608

Email: jjennings@bigrivercom.com

2. The Applicant seeks authorization to provide video service in the following political subdivisions, each of which assesses the video service provider or franchise fee indicated below:

Political Subdivision	Fee Amount
Bloomsdale	0%
Glen Allen	0%
Gordonville	5%
Marble Hill	0%
Oak Ridge	0%
St. Mary	0%
Bollinger County	0%
Cape Girardeau County	0%
Perry County	0%
Ste Genevieve County	5%
St. Francois County	0%

3. Attached as Attachment B and incorporated herein by reference, is an affidavit signed by an officer of the Applicant making the six affirmations required in §67.2679.7, RSMo.

WHEREFORE, Big River Broadband, LLC requests the Commission to issue an order granting it video service authorization for the political subdivisions listed in this application.

Respectfully Submitted,

Theme & hand

Bruce Beard, Mo Bar # 35171

Cinnamon Mueller

1714 Deer Tracks Trail, Suite 230

St. Louis, MO 63131

Phone: (314) 394-1535

Fax: (314) 394-1538

E-mail: bbeard@cinnamonmueller.com

Certificate of Service

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was delivered by first class mail, electronic mail or hand delivery, on this 10th day of May, 2019, to each of the political subdivisions listed above.

Bruce Beard

Cinnamon Mueller

EXHIBIT A

Missouri Secretary of State Certificate of Registration

(See Next Page)

STATE OF MISSOURI



John R. Ashcroft Secretary of State

CORPORATION DIVISION CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I, JOHN R. ASHCROFT, Secretary of State of the STATE OF MISSOURI, do hereby certify that the records in my office and in my care and custody reveal that

BIG RIVER BROADBAND, LLC

using in Missouri the name

BIG RIVER BROADBAND, LLC FL0988072

a DELAWARE entity was created under the laws of this State on the 10th day of August, 2009, and is Active, having fully complied with all requirements of this office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the GREAT SEAL of the State of Missouri. Done at the City of Jefferson, this 9th day of May, 2019.

Certification Number: CERT-05092019-0135



EXHIBIT B

Affidavit

(See Next Page)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Gerard J. Howe, a natural person, do hereby swear and affirm that I am an officer of Big River Broadband, LLC ("the Company"), and that the attached application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

- (1) The Company agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations.
- (2) The political subdivisions to be served by the Company is accurately set forthin the application to which this affidavit is attached.
- (3) The location of the principal place of business and the names of the principal executive officers of the Company are as follows:

Chief Executive Officer: Gerard J. Howe

President: Kevin B. Cantwell

Chief Financial Officer: John F. Jennings

- (4) The Company has filed or will timely file with the Federal Communications

 Commission all forms required by that agency prior to offering video service.
- (5) The Company agrees to comply with all applicable regulations concerning use of the public rights-of-way as provided in §67.1830 to 67.1846 RSMo 2000 (Cum. Supp. 2010).
- (6) The Company is legally, financially and technically qualified to provide video service.

This concludes my affidavit.

Gerard J. Howe

Chief Executive Officer

State of Missouri

County St. Louis

Subscribed and sworn before methis ____ day of May, 2019.

Mathew Schrette Notary Public

Notary Seal:

KATHERINE JOHNSTON
Notary Public • Notary Seal
State of Missouri, St Louis County
Commission Number 12334944
My Commission Expires May 1, 2020